## RESOLUTION NO. 1982 - 107

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO MAYOR ANTHONY J. GIUNTA FOR HIS OUSTANDING DEDICATION AND LEADERSHIP IN COMPLETING THIRTY-FIVE (35) YEARS OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO THE CITY OF EUCLID, OHIO

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta first entered public service in 1946 as an engineering-surveyor for the City of Euclid, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta continued his public service for the City of Euclid serving in the capacity of Assistant City Engineer, Director of Public Service and Administrative Director and Service Director through 1979; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta was elected in 1980 to the office of Mayor of the City of Euclid; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta has served as Secretary of the Cuyahoga County Mayors and City Managers Association; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta has been appointed a trustee of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta has served as an active member and officer in numerous civic, business and religious organizations; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Anthony J. Giunta has completed in 1982 thirtyfive (35) years of outstanding leadership and dedication as a public servant to the citizens of the City of Euclid and Cuyahoga County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation is hereby extended to Mayor Anthony J. Giunta for his loyal dedication, diligent leadership, and accomplishments in his long and distinguished career in public service.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Mayor Anthony J. Giunta for the future in his continuing career as public servant and that he may enjoy long life and happiness.

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Mayor Anthony J. Giunta as a symbol of his gratitude.

Section 4. That this Resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: April 20, 1982

President Alofacialo

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer